had occurred on December 31, 2005. The Guarantor�s fiscal year ends on December 31. As O2�s fiscal year ended on

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA S A - Form F-3ASR

Table of Contents 11

March 31, 2005, we have made certain adjustments to the O2 historical financial data for purposes of preparing the
pro forma financial data. These adjustments are discussed in note (a) below.
   The unaudited pro forma financial data do not reflect:
1. acquisitions other than those described above made during year 2005 and up to April 12, 2006 that would not have

a material effect on the Guarantor�s pro forma financial position or results of operations; and
2. probable acquisitions other than those described above, that would not have a material effect on the Guarantor�s pro

forma financial position or results of operations.
6

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA S A - Form F-3ASR

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents
TELEFÓNICA, S.A.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005

U.S. GAAP (UNAUDITED) (Millions of Euro)

Acquisition of
O2 plc

Acquisition
minority

interest in
Total

Telefónica
Telefónica

Group O2 plc (a)
Adjustments

(b)
Telefónica
Móviles (c)

Group pro
forma

Non-current assets 64,261.39 26,556.45 496.98 2,806.88 94,121.70
Intangible assets 6,407.15 13,559.74 � � 19,966.89
Goodwill 14,200.20 6,138.29 1,762.81 2,806.88 24,908.18
Property, plant and
equipment 25,752.13 6,829.49 � � 32,581.62
Deferred tax assets 8,722.44 � � � 8,722.44
Other non-current assets 9,179.47 28.93 (1,265.83) � 7,942.57
Current assets 12,386.40 3,784.56 � (133.11) 16,037.85

Total Assets 76,647.79 30,341.01 496.98 2,673.77 110,159.55

Equity 19,221.96 24,264.43 (24,264.43) 3,193.84 22,415.80
Minority interest 2,604.27 � � (520.07) 2,084.20
Non-current liabilities 34,064.84 3,116.01 24,761.41 � 61,942.26
Interest-bearing debt 25,167.58 1,984.97 24,761.41 � 51,913.96
Other long-term liabilities 8,897.26 1,131.04 � � 10,028.30
Current liabilities 20,756.72 2,960.57 � � 23,717.29

Total Liabilities and
Equity 76,647.79 30,341.01 496.98 2,673.77 110,159.55
The accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of this pro
forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

7

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA S A - Form F-3ASR

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

TELEFÓNICA, S.A.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
U.S. GAAP (UNAUDITED) (Millions of Euro, except per share data)

Acquisition of
O2 plc

Acquisition
minority

interest in
Total

Telefónica pro
Telefónica

Group O2 plc (a)
Adjustments

(b)
Telefónica
Móviles (c) forma

Revenues 35,993.30 10,467.74 � � 46,461.04
Operating expenses (22,717.76) (7,662.22) � � (30,379.98)
Supplies (9,507.56) (4,974.26) � � (14,481.82)
Personnel expenses (5,769.54) (822.95) � � (6,592.49)
Marketing (1,506.42) (1,103.84) � � (2,610.26)
Other (5,934.24) (761.17) � � (6,695.41)
Other net operating income
(expense) 1,360.01 (44.04) � � 1,315.97
Depreciation and
amortization (6,252.34) (2,703.88) � � (8,956.22)
Operating income 8,383.21 57.60 � � 8,440.81
Share of profit (loss) of
associates (243.38) (1.02) � � (244.40)
Net financial income
(expense) (1,687.75) (3.42) (1,046.36) (2,737.53)
Profit before taxes 6,452.08 53.16 (1,046.36) � 5,458.88
Corporate income tax (1,911.92) (15.95) 366.23 (1,561.64)
Minority interests (395.96) � � 134.93 (261.03)
Net income 4,144.20 37.21 (680.13) 134.93 3,636.21
Basic and diluted earnings
per share (�) 0.851 0.711
Weighted average number
of shares (�000) 4,870,852 244,793 5,115,645
The accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are an integral part of this pro
forma condensed consolidated income statement

8

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA S A - Form F-3ASR

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

(a) O2�s fiscal year ended on March 31, 2005, which differs from the Guarantor�s fiscal year end. Consequently, for
the purpose of presenting the pro forma condensed consolidated income statement, we have prepared the financial
data presented for O2 to reflect its results of operations for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2005.
The calculation of the results of operations of O2 for the twelve-month period from January 1, 2005 to